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MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To:  Brian Stineman, Director Public Works 
CC:  Gregg Mansager, City Administrator  
FROM:  Jim Edgmond, City Engineer 
DATE:  February 27, 2017 
RE:  Recommendation to Expressly Reject the Low Bid and to Award Phase I of 
Mississippi Drive Corridor (MDC) Project to Langman Construction. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION: 
The City of Muscatine has received bids and evaluated the bids for the MDC project.  The bid 
tabulation is attached showing the bids received.  The bids were due at 3:00 PM on Monday the 
27th of February. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The engineer’s estimate for this project is $9,900,000.00 which does not include a contingency.  
Five bids were received and the lowest responsive, responsible bidder is shown below. 
 

 Langman Construction Inc.   $8,787,676.34 
 
The bids have been reviewed by City Staff, Bolton-Menk, the City Attorney and MPW 
representatives.  No exclusions were listed by Langman Construction and both project 
addendums are included in the bid. 
 
KE Flatwork submitted a bid that appeared to be lower but during the review of the bid tab, two 
irregularities were discovered regarding unbalanced amounts for items #19 (replacement of 
unsuitable backfill material) and #20 (replacement of unsuitable backfill material, cohesive 
backfill).  This unbalance bid was confirmed by the contractor via email during the bid 
evaluation process. These irregularities were brought to the attention of the City Attorney and the 
City’s Project Management Team. City staff unanimously concur that the KE Flatwork bid is 
irregular and nonresponsive. City Staff has notified KE Flatwork of our recommendation and 
afforded them the opportunity to attend the council meeting. 
 
The City would like to proceed as quickly as possible towards contracts and a notice to proceed 
because of the calendar dates listed in the contract for project deadlines. 
 
Langman Construction Inc. has successfully performed on Muscatine projects in the recent past.  
The City Project Management staff is satisfied with the work this contractor has done on other 
projects and recommends approval of this contract. 



 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION/RATIONALE: 
 
Due to the KE Flatwork bid being non-responsive, the City of Muscatine recommends to the City 
Council that the KE Flatwork bid be expressly rejected and the second low bid be accepted. 
The City Engineer recommends awarding the MDC Project to Langman Construction Inc. for 
$8,787,676.34. 
 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

1. Bid Tabulation 



RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 

AWARD CONTRACT FOR 
MISSISSIPPI DRIVE CORRIDOR PROJECT 

 
 

It is resolved that the following bid is determined to be the lowest responsible bid for the 
Mississippi Drive Corridor Project. 
 
 NAME & ADDRESS CONTRACTOR  AMOUNT OF BID 
  

Langman Construction 
Rock Island, Illinois     $8,787,676.34 

  
 
It is further resolved that the Mississippi Drive Corridor Project is awarded to the above 
named contractor for $8,787,676.34, and the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and 
directed to enter into a written contract with said contractor covering the furnishing of 
material for, and construction of the Mississippi Drive Corridor Project, such contract not 
to be binding until approved by resolution of this Council. 
 
It is further resolved that the amount of the contractor’s bond is fixed at $8,787,676.34, 
which is one hundred percent of the contract price. 
 
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 2nd DAY OF MARCH, 2017. 
 
 

__________________________________ 
Diana Broderson, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator 



Mississippi Drive Corridor 
City of Muscatine
Muscatine, Iowa

TABULATION OF BIDS
  February 27, 2017 @ 3pm

Line Engineer's Estimate
No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount
1 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 RAILROAD FLAGGER DAY 100.00 $1,000.00 $100,000.00 $1.00 $100.00 $500.00 $50,000.00 $800.00 $80,000.00 $900.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3 RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE PROVISION LS 1.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5 TOPSOIL, OFF SITE CY 100.00 $12.00 $1,200.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $40.00 $4,000.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6 TOPSOIL, OFF SITE, LOAD & SPREAD CY 1439.00 $6.00 $8,634.00 $20.00 $28,780.00 $18.70 $26,909.30 $20.00 $28,780.00 $50.00 $71,950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7 EXCAVATION, CLASS 13 CY 8090.00 $12.00 $97,080.00 $15.00 $121,350.00 $20.00 $161,800.00 $22.00 $177,980.00 $20.00 $161,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8 SUBGRADE PREPARATION SY 34052.00 $4.00 $136,208.00 $1.50 $51,078.00 $0.01 $340.52 $1.00 $34,052.00 $2.00 $68,104.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9 SUBGRADE STABILIZATION, 12‐INCH CY 976.00 $70.00 $68,320.00 $30.00 $29,280.00 $30.00 $29,280.00 $40.00 $39,040.00 $50.00 $48,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 SUBGRADE TREATMENT, GEOTEXTILE SY 2928.00 $5.00 $14,640.00 $6.00 $17,568.00 $3.00 $8,784.00 $3.00 $8,784.00 $2.00 $5,856.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
11 SUBBASE, SPECIAL BACKFILL, 6‐INCH SY 7627.00 $10.00 $76,270.00 $5.00 $38,135.00 $4.50 $34,321.50 $7.00 $53,389.00 $6.50 $49,575.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12 SUBBASE, MODIFIED SUBBASE, 6‐INCH SY 34052.00 $10.00 $340,520.00 $5.00 $170,260.00 $4.50 $153,234.00 $7.00 $238,364.00 $5.50 $187,286.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

13
REMOVAL OF KNOWN DUCT BANK, CONCRETE, 2'‐6" WIDTH x 1'‐0" 
HEIGHT

LF 15.00 $100.00 $1,500.00 $20.00 $300.00 $50.00 $750.00 $21.00 $315.00 $100.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
14 REMOVAL, HYDRANT EA 6.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $750.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
15 REMOVAL, TRAFFIC SIGNAL FOUNDATION EA 24.00 $100.00 $2,400.00 $250.00 $6,000.00 $500.00 $12,000.00 $500.00 $12,000.00 $350.00 $8,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
16 REMOVAL, STREET LIGHT POLES EA 51.00 $100.00 $5,100.00 $300.00 $15,300.00 $250.00 $12,750.00 $400.00 $20,400.00 $429.00 $21,879.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
17 EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION LF 100.00 $80.00 $8,000.00 $1.00 $100.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $25.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
18 TRENCH FOUNDATION TON 500.00 $30.00 $15,000.00 $20.00 $10,000.00 $15.00 $7,500.00 $25.00 $12,500.00 $20.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
19 REPLACEMENT OF UNSUITABLE BACKFILL MATERIAL CY 18870.00 $18.00 $339,660.00 $0.01 $188.70 $20.00 $377,400.00 $9.00 $169,830.00 $12.00 $226,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

20 REPLACEMENT OF UNSUITABLE BACKFILL MATERIAL, COHESIVE BACKFILL CY 810.00 $12.00 $9,720.00 $0.01 $8.10 $10.00 $8,100.00 $21.00 $17,010.00 $20.00 $16,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
21 RAVINE FILL AREA EARTHWORK MANAGEMENT CY 19680.00 $8.00 $157,440.00 $2.00 $39,360.00 $1.00 $19,680.00 $1.50 $29,520.00 $3.50 $68,880.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
22 TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING LS 1.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23 SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 8 INCH LF 758.00 $50.00 $37,900.00 $106.00 $80,348.00 $105.00 $79,590.00 $70.00 $53,060.00 $103.00 $78,074.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
24 SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 12 INCH LF 2698.00 $60.00 $161,880.00 $145.00 $391,210.00 $110.00 $296,780.00 $90.00 $242,820.00 $121.00 $326,458.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
25 SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 18 INCH LF 185.00 $70.00 $12,950.00 $142.50 $26,362.50 $125.00 $23,125.00 $115.00 $21,275.00 $131.00 $24,235.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
26 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB, PVC, 6" LF 593.00 $40.00 $23,720.00 $122.50 $72,642.50 $31.50 $18,679.50 $60.00 $35,580.00 $120.00 $71,160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
27 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB, PVC, 8" LF 27.00 $65.00 $1,755.00 $127.50 $3,442.50 $105.00 $2,835.00 $85.00 $2,295.00 $120.00 $3,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
28 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB, PVC, 12" LF 51.00 $75.00 $3,825.00 $137.50 $7,012.50 $110.00 $5,610.00 $125.00 $6,375.00 $124.00 $6,324.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
29 REMOVAL OF SANITARY SEWER, LESS THAN 36" LF 5335.00 $9.00 $48,015.00 $22.00 $117,370.00 $0.01 $53.35 $45.00 $240,075.00 $14.00 $74,690.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
30 STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, 12 INCH LF 53.00 $50.00 $2,650.00 $80.00 $4,240.00 $85.00 $4,505.00 $80.00 $4,240.00 $108.00 $5,724.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
31 STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, 15 INCH LF 1830.00 $55.00 $100,650.00 $79.00 $144,570.00 $84.00 $153,720.00 $65.00 $118,950.00 $97.00 $177,510.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
32 STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, 18 INCH LF 1669.00 $60.00 $100,140.00 $92.00 $153,548.00 $87.00 $145,203.00 $70.00 $116,830.00 $103.00 $171,907.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
33 STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, 24 INCH LF 1337.00 $80.00 $106,960.00 $84.00 $112,308.00 $98.00 $131,026.00 $95.00 $127,015.00 $111.00 $148,407.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
34 STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, 36 INCH LF 82.00 $200.00 $16,400.00 $170.00 $13,940.00 $176.00 $14,432.00 $145.00 $11,890.00 $197.00 $16,154.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
35 STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, 48 INCH LF 199.00 $300.00 $59,700.00 $210.00 $41,790.00 $220.00 $43,780.00 $180.00 $35,820.00 $255.00 $50,745.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
36 STORM SEWER WITH CASING PIPE, TRENCHLESS, RCP, 48 INCH LF 75.00 $900.00 $67,500.00 $1,600.00 $120,000.00 $1,500.00 $112,500.00 $1,000.00 $75,000.00 $1,865.00 $139,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
37 REMOVAL OF STORM SEWER, LESS THAN 36 INCH LF 3446.00 $12.00 $41,352.00 $20.00 $68,920.00 $0.01 $34.46 $33.00 $113,718.00 $16.00 $55,136.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
38 TRENCHDRAIN, HDPE, 6 INCH LF 113.00 $30.00 $3,390.00 $100.00 $11,300.00 $95.00 $10,735.00 $58.00 $6,554.00 $145.00 $16,385.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
39 SUBDRAIN, HPDE, 6 INCH LF 7228.00 $18.00 $130,104.00 $10.00 $72,280.00 $12.00 $86,736.00 $15.00 $108,420.00 $20.00 $144,560.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
40 SUBDRAIN CLEANOUT EA 20.00 $500.00 $10,000.00 $385.00 $7,700.00 $250.00 $5,000.00 $600.00 $12,000.00 $250.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
41 SUBDRAIN OUTLETS AND CONNECTIONS EA 71.00 $500.00 $35,500.00 $200.00 $14,200.00 $100.00 $7,100.00 $150.00 $10,650.00 $150.00 $10,650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
42 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, DUCTILE IRON CL. 52, 12" LF 2148.00 $51.55 $110,729.40 $85.00 $182,580.00 $65.00 $139,620.00 $65.00 $139,620.00 $92.00 $197,616.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
43 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, DUCTILE IRON CL. 52, 10" LF 341.00 $43.30 $14,765.30 $94.25 $32,139.25 $60.00 $20,460.00 $70.00 $23,870.00 $114.00 $38,874.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
44 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, DUCTILE IRON CL. 52, 8" LF 55.00 $31.59 $1,737.45 $94.25 $5,183.75 $56.00 $3,080.00 $90.00 $4,950.00 $284.00 $15,620.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
45 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, DUCTILE IRON CL. 52, 6" LF 896.00 $28.12 $25,195.52 $70.75 $63,392.00 $48.00 $43,008.00 $57.00 $51,072.00 $121.00 $108,416.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

46
WATER MAIN CASING PIPE, TRENCHLESS, RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE 
IRON CL. 52, 8"

LF 108.00 $150.00 $16,200.00 $450.00 $48,600.00 $200.00 $21,600.00 $325.00 $35,100.00 $525.00 $56,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
47 FITTINGS LBS 2994.00 $7.76 $23,233.44 $6.50 $19,461.00 $9.00 $26,946.00 $9.00 $26,946.00 $9.00 $26,946.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
48 WATER SERVICE STUB, DIP, 6‐INCH EA 3.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $4,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,917.00 $17,751.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
49 WATER SERVICE STUB, COPPER, 1‐1/2‐INCH EA 2.00 $700.00 $1,400.00 $3,100.00 $6,200.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $3,211.00 $6,422.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
50 WATER SERVICE STUB, COPPER, 1‐INCH EA 11.00 $500.00 $5,500.00 $2,100.00 $23,100.00 $800.00 $8,800.00 $1,400.00 $15,400.00 $3,017.00 $33,187.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
51 VALVE, GATE VALVE, MECHANICAL JOINT, 12" EA 6.00 $2,700.00 $16,200.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00 $2,000.00 $12,000.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00 $2,251.00 $13,506.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
52 VALVE, GATE VALVE, MECHANICAL JOINT, 10" EA 1.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $1,816.00 $1,816.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
53 VALVE, GATE VALVE, MECHANICAL JOINT, 8" EA 1.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,274.00 $1,274.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
54 VALVE, GATE VALVE, MECHANICAL JOINT, 6" EA 5.00 $1,100.00 $5,500.00 $1,100.00 $5,500.00 $800.00 $4,000.00 $1,300.00 $6,500.00 $885.00 $4,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
55 TAPPING SLEEVE, 12"x8" EA 1.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,950.00 $3,950.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $3,080.00 $3,080.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
56 TAPPING SLEEVE, 10"x10" EA 2.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,600.00 $13,200.00 $3,810.00 $7,620.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
57 TAPPING SLEEVE, 8"x6" EA 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,850.00 $3,850.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $2,170.00 $2,170.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
58 TAPPING SLEEVE, 6"x6" EA 4.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,300.00 $13,200.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $2,118.00 $8,472.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
59 HYDRANT, ASSEMBLY EA 8.00 $4,600.00 $36,800.00 $4,725.00 $37,800.00 $3,500.00 $28,000.00 $4,000.00 $32,000.00 $3,479.00 $27,832.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
60 MANHOLE TYPE SW‐301, 60 INCH EA 17.00 $3,500.00 $59,500.00 $5,850.00 $99,450.00 $5,800.00 $98,600.00 $5,400.00 $91,800.00 $6,733.00 $114,461.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
61 MANHOLE TYPE SW‐301, 72 INCH EA 1.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,850.00 $7,850.00 $9,600.00 $9,600.00 $8,700.00 $8,700.00 $15,265.00 $15,265.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
62 MANHOLE TYPE SW‐401, 60 INCH EA 9.00 $3,400.00 $30,600.00 $3,300.00 $29,700.00 $4,350.00 $39,150.00 $4,600.00 $41,400.00 $6,501.00 $58,509.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
63 MANHOLE TYPE SW‐401, 72 INCH EA 1.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $6,700.00 $6,700.00 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 $15,265.00 $15,265.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
64 MANHOLE TYPE SW‐401, 84 INCH EA 2.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $5,800.00 $11,600.00 $8,200.00 $16,400.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $11,735.00 $23,470.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
65 MANHOLE TYPE SW‐403 EA 3.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $7,000.00 $21,000.00 $11,800.00 $35,400.00 $5,200.00 $15,600.00 $9,426.00 $28,278.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
66 INTAKE TYPE SW‐501 EA 33.00 $3,500.00 $115,500.00 $2,100.00 $69,300.00 $3,700.00 $122,100.00 $3,200.00 $105,600.00 $3,070.00 $101,310.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
67 INTAKE TYPE SW‐502, 60 INCH EA 1.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $5,400.00 $5,400.00 $6,644.00 $6,644.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
68 INTAKE TYPE SW‐503 EA 12.00 $4,000.00 $48,000.00 $3,500.00 $42,000.00 $7,400.00 $88,800.00 $4,000.00 $48,000.00 $10,413.00 $124,956.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
69 INTAKE TYPE SW‐505 EA 33.00 $4,000.00 $132,000.00 $3,500.00 $115,500.00 $6,500.00 $214,500.00 $5,200.00 $171,600.00 $6,083.00 $200,739.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
70 INTAKE TYPE SW‐506 EA 5.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $6,200.00 $31,000.00 $10,000.00 $50,000.00 $5,900.00 $29,500.00 $8,727.00 $43,635.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
71 INTAKE TYPE SW‐511 EA 1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $5,257.00 $5,257.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
72 INTAKE TYPE SW‐512, 24 INCH EA 4.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $1,750.00 $7,000.00 $2,200.00 $8,800.00 $2,473.00 $9,892.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
73 DROP CONNECTION, SW‐307 EA 5.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $10,795.00 $53,975.00 $4,000.00 $20,000.00 $6,500.00 $32,500.00 $3,826.00 $19,130.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
74 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT, MINOR EA 5.00 $700.00 $3,500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $300.00 $1,500.00 $800.00 $4,000.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
75 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT, MAJOR EA 5.00 $1,200.00 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $600.00 $3,000.00 $1,600.00 $8,000.00 $650.00 $3,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
76 CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE EA 9.00 $500.00 $4,500.00 $1,000.00 $9,000.00 $300.00 $2,700.00 $4,100.00 $36,900.00 $1,300.00 $11,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
77 REMOVE MANHOLE EA 41.00 $500.00 $20,500.00 $1,650.00 $67,650.00 $300.00 $12,300.00 $875.00 $35,875.00 $500.00 $20,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
78 REMOVE INTAKE EA 40.00 $500.00 $20,000.00 $1,200.00 $48,000.00 $300.00 $12,000.00 $600.00 $24,000.00 $500.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
79 GATEWELL TOP REPLACEMENT EA 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,800.00 $8,800.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
80 PAVEMENT, PCC, 8 INCH SY 3935.00 $60.00 $236,100.00 $50.00 $196,750.00 $60.00 $236,100.00 $75.00 $295,125.00 $50.00 $196,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
81 PAVEMENT, PCC, 10 INCH SY 21453.00 $65.00 $1,394,445.00 $54.00 $1,158,462.00 $54.00 $1,158,462.00 $65.00 $1,394,445.00 $61.50 $1,319,359.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
82 PAVEMENT, PCC, 18 INCH SY 252.00 $150.00 $37,800.00 $380.00 $95,760.00 $300.00 $75,600.00 $300.00 $75,600.00 $275.00 $69,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
83 CURB AND GUTTER, 18 INCH, 6 INCH THICK LF 373.00 $25.00 $9,325.00 $35.00 $13,055.00 $27.00 $10,071.00 $61.00 $22,753.00 $29.50 $11,003.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
84 BEAM CURB LF 517.00 $22.00 $11,374.00 $75.00 $38,775.00 $23.00 $11,891.00 $62.00 $32,054.00 $44.00 $22,748.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
85 PCC PAVEMENT SAMPLES AND TESTING LS 1.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $12,800.00 $12,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
86 PAVEMENT OR OVERLAY, HMA, 4 INCH SY 1544.00 $30.00 $46,320.00 $20.00 $30,880.00 $19.55 $30,185.20 $20.00 $30,880.00 $20.00 $30,880.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
87 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK SY 6042.00 $10.00 $60,420.00 $6.00 $36,252.00 $10.00 $60,420.00 $7.00 $42,294.00 $5.00 $30,210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
88 REMOVAL OF DRIVEWAY SY 3571.00 $10.00 $35,710.00 $6.00 $21,426.00 $10.00 $35,710.00 $11.00 $39,281.00 $8.00 $28,568.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
89 CONCRETE WALK, PCC, 5 IN. SY 6224.00 $60.00 $373,440.00 $39.00 $242,736.00 $40.00 $248,960.00 $45.00 $280,080.00 $55.00 $342,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
90 CONCRETE WALK, PCC, 6 IN. SY 800.00 $65.00 $52,000.00 $48.00 $38,400.00 $78.75 $63,000.00 $70.00 $56,000.00 $75.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
91 MEDIAN CONCRETE, PCC, 5 IN. SY 1024.00 $50.00 $51,200.00 $50.00 $51,200.00 $45.00 $46,080.00 $85.00 $87,040.00 $57.00 $58,368.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
92 CONCRETE UNIT PAVERS WITH SAND SETTING BED & PCC SUBBASE SF 11917.00 $18.00 $214,506.00 $19.00 $226,423.00 $20.00 $238,340.00 $24.00 $286,008.00 $23.00 $274,091.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

93
HISTORIC PAVERS, TYPE A WITH SAND SETTING BED & PCC SUBBASE 
(PAVERS FURNISHED BY CITY)

SF 4550.00 $10.00 $45,500.00 $10.00 $45,500.00 $14.00 $63,700.00 $19.00 $86,450.00 $15.50 $70,525.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
94 CROSSWALK PAVERS WITH 3/4" ASPHALT SETTING BED SF 2321.00 $20.00 $46,420.00 $25.00 $58,025.00 $24.00 $55,704.00 $25.00 $58,025.00 $24.00 $55,704.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
95 DETECTABLE WARNING SF 903.00 $25.00 $22,575.00 $35.00 $31,605.00 $40.00 $36,120.00 $30.00 $27,090.00 $28.00 $25,284.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Mississippi Drive Corridor 
City of Muscatine
Muscatine, Iowa

TABULATION OF BIDS
  February 27, 2017 @ 3pm

96 DRIVEWAY, PAVED, PCC, 7 INCH SY 1970.00 $55.00 $108,350.00 $45.00 $88,650.00 $54.00 $106,380.00 $55.00 $108,350.00 $55.00 $108,350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
97 CONCRETE BAND, 12" WIDTH SF 1208.00 $8.00 $9,664.00 $15.00 $18,120.00 $16.50 $19,932.00 $23.00 $27,784.00 $22.00 $26,576.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
98 CONCRETE BAND, 18" WIDTH SF 9003.00 $10.00 $90,030.00 $15.00 $135,045.00 $12.50 $112,537.50 $25.00 $225,075.00 $16.00 $144,048.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
99 PAVEMENT REMOVAL SY 33619.00 $10.00 $336,190.00 $6.00 $201,714.00 $10.00 $336,190.00 $7.00 $235,333.00 $11.00 $369,809.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
100 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, IOWA AVENUE INTERSECTION LS 1.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $39,576.00 $39,576.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $46,526.00 $46,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
101 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, CEDAR STREET INTERSECTION LS 1.00 $58,000.00 $58,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $39,576.00 $39,576.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $47,583.00 $47,583.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
102 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, OAK STREET INTERSECTION LS 1.00 $53,000.00 $53,000.00 $38,000.00 $38,000.00 $39,576.00 $39,576.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $43,498.00 $43,498.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
103 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SOLVENT/WATERBORNE STA 196.00 $75.00 $14,700.00 $55.00 $10,780.00 $45.00 $8,820.00 $48.00 $9,408.00 $50.00 $9,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
104 PAINTED SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS EA 52.00 $250.00 $13,000.00 $80.00 $4,160.00 $60.00 $3,120.00 $63.00 $3,276.00 $65.00 $3,380.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
105 PAVEMENT MARKINGS REMOVED STA 2.00 $20.00 $40.00 $250.00 $500.00 $250.00 $500.00 $262.00 $524.00 $300.00 $600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
106 SEEDING, FERTILIZING & HYDROMULCHING AC 4.10 $4,500.00 $18,450.00 $6,000.00 $24,600.00 $2,000.00 $8,200.00 $5,300.00 $21,730.00 $13,500.00 $55,350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
107 SOD SQ 50.00 $60.00 $3,000.00 $150.00 $7,500.00 $60.00 $3,000.00 $93.00 $4,650.00 $90.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
108 DECIDUOUS SHRUBS EA 250.00 $50.00 $12,500.00 $65.00 $16,250.00 $52.00 $13,000.00 $75.00 $18,750.00 $70.00 $17,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
109 ORNAMENTAL TREE EA 20.00 $400.00 $8,000.00 $300.00 $6,000.00 $405.00 $8,100.00 $300.00 $6,000.00 $275.00 $5,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
110 PERENNIAL GROUND COVER (1 GAL) EA 3051.00 $20.00 $61,020.00 $15.00 $45,765.00 $20.00 $61,020.00 $20.00 $61,020.00 $18.00 $54,918.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
111 DECIDUOUS TREE EA 68.00 $550.00 $37,400.00 $400.00 $27,200.00 $450.00 $30,600.00 $450.00 $30,600.00 $440.00 $29,920.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
112 STRUCTURAL SOIL MIX CY 290.00 $80.00 $23,200.00 $85.00 $24,650.00 $150.00 $43,500.00 $42.00 $12,180.00 $170.00 $49,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
113 TREE GRATE AND FRAME EA 8.00 $3,500.00 $28,000.00 $3,000.00 $24,000.00 $1,989.00 $15,912.00 $3,100.00 $24,800.00 $2,400.00 $19,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
114 SWPPP PREPARATION LS 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
115 SWPPP MANAGEMENT LS 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
116 FILTER SOCKS, 20 INCH LF 2000.00 $2.50 $5,000.00 $5.00 $10,000.00 $3.50 $7,000.00 $5.00 $10,000.00 $4.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
117 RIP RAP, EROSION STONE TON 100.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $40.00 $4,000.00 $40.00 $4,000.00 $71.00 $7,100.00 $35.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
118 SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE DITCH CHECK LF 2395.00 $3.50 $8,382.50 $2.00 $4,790.00 $2.00 $4,790.00 $2.00 $4,790.00 $2.25 $5,388.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
119 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SY 890.00 $25.00 $22,250.00 $5.00 $4,450.00 $15.00 $13,350.00 $19.00 $16,910.00 $20.00 $17,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 EROSION CONTROL MULCHING, HYDROMULCHING ACRE 5.00 $2,500.00 $12,500.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,600.00 $13,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
121 INLET PROTECTION DEVICE, DROP IN PROTECTION EA 99.00 $250.00 $24,750.00 $50.00 $4,950.00 $150.00 $14,850.00 $105.00 $10,395.00 $130.00 $12,870.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
122 SEGMENTAL BLOCK RETAINING WALL LS 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $6,250.00 $6,250.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
123 TYPE A CONCRETE STEPS, PCC SF 36.00 $100.00 $3,600.00 $100.00 $3,600.00 $40.00 $1,440.00 $100.00 $3,600.00 $90.00 $3,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
124 STEEL HANDRAIL LF 16.00 $200.00 $3,200.00 $150.00 $2,400.00 $150.00 $2,400.00 $100.00 $1,600.00 $90.00 $1,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
125 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY LS 1.00 $176,000.00 $176,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $71,000.00 $71,000.00 $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
126 MOBILIZATION LS 1.00 $902,000.00 $902,000.00 $1,300,000.00 $1,300,000.00 $1,048,529.00 $1,048,529.00 $920,000.00 $920,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
127 CONCRETE WASHOUT LS 1.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.01 $0.01 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
128 OUTCROPPING BOULDER EA 20.00 $750.00 $15,000.00 $300.00 $6,000.00 $295.00 $5,900.00 $300.00 $6,000.00 $300.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
129 BOULDER SEATWALLS LF 150.00 $400.00 $60,000.00 $385.00 $57,750.00 $385.00 $57,750.00 $400.00 $60,000.00 $200.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
130 INTERSECTION MARKER EA 4.00 $15,000.00 $60,000.00 $9,100.00 $36,400.00 $10,000.00 $40,000.00 $11,000.00 $44,000.00 $10,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
131 DISTRICT MONUMENT EA 2.00 $25,000.00 $50,000.00 $27,115.00 $54,230.00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00 $28,000.00 $56,000.00 $30,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
132 KIOSK EA 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
133 STEEL BENCH EA 6.00 $1,750.00 $10,500.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,200.00 $7,200.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
134 LITTER RECEPTACLE EA 6.00 $2,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,600.00 $9,600.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00 $1,800.00 $10,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
135 BIKE RACK EA 8.00 $750.00 $6,000.00 $350.00 $2,800.00 $300.00 $2,400.00 $158.00 $1,264.00 $1,900.00 $15,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
136 HISTORIC MONUMENT AND PLAQUE SALVAGE AND REPLACE EA 1.00 $500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
137 REMOVE RETAINING WALL LF 1203.00 $10.00 $12,030.00 $10.00 $12,030.00 $8.00 $9,624.00 $20.00 $24,060.00 $25.00 $30,075.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
138 DUCT BANK, 3x2 CONFIGURATION LF 3325.00 $300.00 $997,500.00 $80.00 $266,000.00 $89.00 $295,925.00 $90.00 $299,250.00 $90.00 $299,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
139 DUCT BANK, 6X1 CONFIGURATION, PAPOOSE CREEK LF 60.00 $450.00 $27,000.00 $172.00 $10,320.00 $182.00 $10,920.00 $180.00 $10,800.00 $198.00 $11,880.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
140 DUCT BANK, 3X1 CONFIGURATION LF 32.00 $400.00 $12,800.00 $75.00 $2,400.00 $78.00 $2,496.00 $77.00 $2,464.00 $85.00 $2,720.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
141 VAULT, PRECAST, 7'x18' EA 4.00 $33,000.00 $132,000.00 $20,000.00 $80,000.00 $24,000.00 $96,000.00 $24,000.00 $96,000.00 $27,381.00 $109,524.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
142 ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, OPEN CUT, HDPE OR PVC, 6‐INCH LF 4053.00 $8.00 $32,424.00 $16.00 $64,848.00 $17.00 $68,901.00 $17.00 $68,901.00 $18.00 $72,954.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
143 ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, OPEN CUT, HDPE OR PVC, 2‐INCH LF 7469.00 $4.00 $29,876.00 $8.50 $63,486.50 $9.00 $67,221.00 $9.00 $67,221.00 $9.00 $67,221.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

144
CASING PIPE, TRENCHLESS, STEEL, 14"x0.375", RAILROAD CROSSING NO. 
1

LF 46.00 $150.00 $6,900.00 $600.00 $27,600.00 $358.00 $16,468.00 $105.00 $4,830.00 $586.00 $26,956.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
145 3'x3' TRANSFORMER PAD EA 2.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,608.00 $3,216.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $1,757.00 $3,514.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
146 JUNCTION BOX, ELECTRICAL, 3'x6' EA 2.00 $2,200.00 $4,400.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $2,610.00 $5,220.00 $2,600.00 $5,200.00 $2,852.00 $5,704.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
147 JUNCTION BOX, ELECTRICAL, 13"x24" EA 12.00 $600.00 $7,200.00 $500.00 $6,000.00 $511.00 $6,132.00 $500.00 $6,000.00 $557.00 $6,684.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
148 JUNCTION BOX, ELECTRICAL, 10" DIAMETER EA 23.00 $160.00 $3,680.00 $170.00 $3,910.00 $171.00 $3,933.00 $168.00 $3,864.00 $186.00 $4,278.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
149 VAULT, PRECAST, 6'x10' EA 4.00 $24,000.00 $96,000.00 $14,200.00 $56,800.00 $15,018.00 $60,072.00 $15,000.00 $60,000.00 $17,600.00 $70,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
150 FOUNDATION, STREET LIGHT EA 39.00 $1,500.00 $58,500.00 $1,600.00 $62,400.00 $1,656.00 $64,584.00 $1,600.00 $62,400.00 $1,809.00 $70,551.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
151 GFCI PEDESTAL EA 15.00 $500.00 $7,500.00 $925.00 $13,875.00 $987.00 $14,805.00 $970.00 $14,550.00 $1,068.00 $16,020.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
152 COMMUNICATION CONDUIT, OPEN CUT, HDPE, 2‐INCH LF 4224.00 $4.00 $16,896.00 $8.19 $34,594.56 $9.00 $38,016.00 $9.00 $38,016.00 $9.00 $38,016.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

153 COMMUNICATION CONDUIT, OPEN CUT, HDPE, QUAD DUCT (4x1.5‐INCH) LF 1569.00 $4.50 $7,060.50 $15.79 $24,774.51 $17.00 $26,673.00 $16.00 $25,104.00 $18.00 $28,242.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
154 COMMUNICATION CONDUIT, OPEN CUT, HDPE, 1‐INCH  LF 2834.00 $3.00 $8,502.00 $7.56 $21,425.04 $8.00 $22,672.00 $8.00 $22,672.00 $9.00 $25,506.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
155 HAND HOLE, COMMUNICATIONS, 30"x48"  EA 4.00 $700.00 $2,800.00 $1,686.50 $6,746.00 $1,786.00 $7,144.00 $1,800.00 $7,200.00 $1,952.00 $7,808.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
156 HAND HOLE, COMMUNICATIONS, 17"x30"  EA 5.00 $350.00 $1,750.00 $900.00 $4,500.00 $951.00 $4,755.00 $950.00 $4,750.00 $1,039.00 $5,195.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL BASE BID  $9,911,524.11 $8,670,635.41 $8,787,676.34 $9,466,310.00 $9,282,048.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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